
SCORE BY QUARTERS

Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total

UNLV 0 14 7 0 21

Boise State 14 14 0 10 38

SCORING SUMMARY

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 06:40 BOI - #4 M.Madsen 10 yd rush (#35 C.Boomer kick), 5-51, 02:48 0-7

1st 00:18 BOI - #24 D.Riley 9 yd pass from #4 M.Madsen (#35 C.Boomer kick), 5-67, 02:17 0-14

2nd 08:42 BOI - #80 C.Bates 7 yd pass from #4 M.Madsen (#35 C.Boomer kick), 12-67, 05:36 0-21

2nd 03:08 NLV - #10 A.Colandrea 5 yd rush (#32 R.Villela kick), 9-95, 03:46 7-21

2nd 01:50 BOI - #8 M.Sherrod 39 yd pass from #4 M.Madsen (#35 C.Boomer kick), 3-79, 01:12 7-28

2nd 00:49 NLV - #0 T.Omeire 11 yd pass from #10 A.Colandrea (#32 R.Villela kick), 6-75, 01:01 14-28

3rd 02:59 NLV - #11 J.Earle 7 yd rush (#32 R.Villela kick), 9-78, 02:55 21-28

4th 13:21 BOI - #26 S.Gaines 1 yd rush (#35 C.Boomer kick), 10-78, 04:31 21-35

4th 03:13 BOI - #35 C.Boomer 50 yd FG, 8-47, 04:05 21-38

TIME DETAILS

Kickoff time: 06:09 PM
End of Game: 09:43 PM
Total elapsed: 03:33

OFFICIALS

Referee: Patrick Foy
Umpire: Austin Wright
Linesman: Gregory Downum
Line judge: Jack Kuntz
Back judge: David Baldwin
Field judge: Kenny Wilson
Side judge: Antoine Cason
Center judge: Charlie Hurd
Replay Official: Mark Evans

WEATHER

Weather: Rain 42 F
Wind: East 5 mph

Scoring Summary report
UNLV vs Boise State (Dec 05, 2025)

UNLV (10-3) vs Boise State (9-4)

Date: Dec 05, 2025
Site: Boise, Idaho

Stadium: Albertsons Stadium
Attendance: 27152



FUMBLES
UNLV - Jaden Bradley 1-1
Boise State - Malik Sherrod 1-0

FULL GAME

UNLV

RUSHING No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Anthony Colandrea 12 87 21 66 1 24 5.5

Keyvone Lee 7 58 0 58 0 21 8.3

Jai'Den Thomas 10 53 12 41 0 23 4.1

JoJo Earle 3 19 0 19 1 9 6.3

Kayden McGee 2 3 3 0 0 3 0.0

Totals: 34 220 36 184 2 24 5.4

BOISE STATE

RUSHING No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Dylan Riley 21 75 0 75 0 9 3.6

Sire Gaines 9 64 0 64 1 35 7.1

Quinton Brown 1 12 0 12 0 12 12.0

Malik Sherrod 2 11 0 11 0 9 5.5

Maddux Madsen 4 17 7 10 1 10 2.5

TEAM 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0

Totals: 38 179 8 171 2 35 4.5

PASSING C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Anthony Colandrea 18-38-0 225 1 23 2

Totals: 18-38-0 225 1 23 2

PASSING C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Maddux Madsen 17-31-0 289 3 46 1

Totals: 17-31-0 289 3 46 1

RECEIVING TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Daejon Reynolds 4 3 39 6 0 21

Jaden Bradley 6 3 35 13 0 16

Taeshaun Lyons 4 3 35 15 0 16

Troy Omeire 5 3 33 19 1 17

JoJo Earle 3 2 45 1 0 23

Nick Elksnis 2 1 20 5 0 20

Jai'Den Thomas 2 1 10 13 0 10

Keyvone Lee 4 1 8 12 0 8

Matt Byrnes 2 1 0 0 0 0

Kayden McGee 1 0 0 0 0 0

DeAngelo Irvin Jr. 3 0 0 0 0 0

Koy Moore 1 0 0 0 0 0

Totals: 37 18 225 84 1 23

RECEIVING TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Chase Penry 5 3 96 74 0 46

Cameron Bates 6 3 65 11 1 44

Latrell Caples 7 3 32 14 0 17

Malik Sherrod 2 2 60 65 1 39

Matt Lauter 4 2 7 1 0 5

Chris Marshall 3 1 10 6 0 10

Dylan Riley 1 1 9 14 1 9

Quinton Brown 1 1 5 9 0 5

Matt Wagner 2 1 5 0 0 5

Totals: 31 17 289 194 3 46

PUNTING No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Cam Brown 6 269 44.8 51 1 0

Totals: 6 269 44.8 51 1 0

PUNTING No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Oscar Doyle 4 161 40.2 42 2 0

Totals: 4 161 40.2 42 2 0

RETURNS Punt Kickoff Intercept

No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg

Jaden Bradley 0 0 0 2 56 34 0 0 0

Totals: 0 0 0 2 56 34 0 0 0

RETURNS Punt Kickoff Intercept

No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg

Malik Sherrod 3 29 17 4 88 24 0 0 0

Totals: 3 29 17 4 88 24 0 0 0

FIELD GOALS Qtr Time Dist Result

Ramon Villela 1st 02:35 50 MISSED

FIELD GOALS Qtr Time Dist Result

Colton Boomer 4th 03:13 50 GOOD

KICKOFFS No. Yards Avg TB OB

Caden Costa 4 258 64.5 0 0

KICKOFFS No. Yards Avg TB OB

Colton Boomer 7 450 64.3 2 0

ALL-PURPOSE Rush Rcv KR PR IR Total

Jaden Bradley 0 35 56 0 0 91

Anthony Colandrea 66 0 0 0 0 66

Keyvone Lee 58 8 0 0 0 66

JoJo Earle 19 45 0 0 0 64

ALL-PURPOSE Rush Rcv KR PR IR Total

Malik Sherrod 11 60 88 29 0 188

Chase Penry 0 96 0 0 0 96

Dylan Riley 75 9 0 0 0 84

Cameron Bates 0 65 0 0 0 65

Individual Statistics report
UNLV vs Boise State (Dec 05, 2025)

Date: Dec 05, 2025
Site: Boise, Idaho

Stadium: Albertsons Stadium
Attendance: 27152



FULL GAME NLV BOI

FIRST DOWNS 22 23

Rushing 9 8

Passing 13 12

Penalty 0 3

NET YARDS RUSHING 184 171

Rushing Attempts 34 38

Average Per Rush 5.4 4.5

Rushing Touchdowns 2 2

Yards Gained Rushing 220 179

Yards Lost Rushing 36 8

NET YARDS PASSING 225 289

Completions-Attempts-Int 18-38-0 17-31-0

Average Per Attempt 5.9 9.3

Average Per Completion 12.5 17.0

Passing Touchdowns 1 3

TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 409 460

Total offense plays 72 69

Average Gain Per Play 5.7 6.7

Fumbles: Number-Lost 1-1 1-0

Penalties: Number-Yards 9-70 3-20

PUNTS-YARDS 6-269 4-161

Average Yards Per Punt 44.8 40.2

Net Yards Per Punt 41.7 40.2

Inside 20 1 2

50+ Yards 1 0

Touchbacks 0 0

Fair catch 1 2

KICKOFF-YARDS 4-258 7-450

Average Yards Per Kickoff 64.5 64.3

Net Yards Per Kickoff 42.5 38.4

Touchbacks 0 2

Fair Catch Yards 0 75

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 3-29-0

Average Per Return 0.0 9.7

Kickoff returns: Number-Yds-TD 2-56-0 4-88-0

Average Per Return 28.0 22.0

Interceptions: Number-Yds-TD 0-0-0 0-0-0

Fumble Returns: Number-Yds-TD 0-0-0 0-0-0

Miscellaneous Yards 0 0

Possession Time 28:40 31:20

1st Quarter 08:32 06:28

2nd Quarter 06:15 08:45

3rd Quarter 05:51 09:09

4th Quarter 08:02 06:58

Third-Down Conversions 4-14 10-16

Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 0-1

Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-3 4-4

Touchdowns 3 4

Field goals 0 0

Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-7 2-15

PAT Kicks 3-3 5-5

2Pts Conversions 0-0 0-0

Field Goals 0-1 1-1

Points off Turnover 0 0

Team Statistics report
UNLV vs Boise State (Dec 05, 2025)

Date: Dec 05, 2025
Site: Boise, Idaho

Stadium: Albertsons Stadium
Attendance: 27152



FULL GAME
UNLV

# Name Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks QBH

8 Marsel McDuffie 5 4 9 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

54 Isaiah Patterson 4 3 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

7 Jake Pope 4 2 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

3 Jaheem Joseph 1 5 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

15 Blesyng Alualu-Tuiolemotu 0 5 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

0 Laterrance Welch 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 0

4 Andrew Powdrell 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

92 Jalen Lee 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

55 Cohen Fuller 0 4 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1

6 Mumu Bin-Wahad 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

9 Aamaris Brown 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

30 Tunmise Adeleye 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

1 Chief Borders 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 3

16 Kayden McGee 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

94 Lucas Conti 1 0 1 1.0-7 1.0-7 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1

24 Kodi DeCambra 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

28 Logan Christensen 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

36 Justin Flowe 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

14 Bryce Edmondson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

17 Ose Egbase 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

18 Landen Thomas 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

10 Tre Fulton 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

44 Waisale Muavesi 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

19 Donovan Spellman 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1

Totals 32 38 70 1.0-7 1.0-7 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 6

BOISE STATE

# Name Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks QBH

0 Ty Benefield 7 1 8 0.0-0 1.0-4 0 1-0 0-0 0 0 0

41 Boen Phelps 5 2 7 0.0-0 1.0-3 1 0-0 0-0 0 0 1

53 Marco Notarainni 5 1 6 1.0-12 1.0-12 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

20 Jaden Mickey 5 0 5 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 1

95 Max Stege 3 1 4 0.0-0 2.0-10 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

23 Sherrod Smith 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 2 0 0

21 Zion Washington 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1

6 Jeremiah Earby 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 0

99 Michael Madrie 2 0 2 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

5 Jayden Virgin-Morgan 1 1 2 1.0-3 1.0-3 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 4

90 Braxton Fely 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 3

29 Arthur de Boachie 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

13 Sterling Lane II 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

43 Jake Ripp 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

51 Roman Caywood 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

96 Lopez Sanusi 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

35 Colton Boomer 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

Totals 36 16 52 2.0-15 8.0-36 1 1-0 0-0 4 0 10

Defensive Statistics report
UNLV vs Boise State (Dec 05, 2025)

Date: Dec 05, 2025
Site: Boise, Idaho

Stadium: Albertsons Stadium
Attendance: 27152



UNLV
0-Omeire, Troy, 10-Fulton, Tre, 14-Edmondson, Bryce, 16-McGee, Kayden, 16-Altayeb, Mohamed, 17-Egbase, Ose, 18-Thomas, Landen, 19-Spellman, Donovan,
2-Lee, Keyvone, 20-Glover, Jaylon, 24-DeCambra, Kodi, 25-Allen, Jaylen, 28-Christensen, Logan, 32-Villela, Ramon, 33-Brown, Cam, 36-McIlquham, Andrew,
36-Flowe, Justin, 38-Costa, Caden, 39-Melzer, Konner, 4-Irvin Jr., DeAngelo, 42-Porter, Andre, 43-Ka'aihue, Kamuela, 43-Beasley, Jae, 44-Muavesi, Waisale, 5-
Moore, Koy, 5-Keyes, Quandarius, 54-Patterson, Isaiah, 55-Manson, Donavan, 6-Bin-Wahad, Mumu, 66-Faminu, James, 75-Drummond, Dyllan, 8-Lyons,
Taeshaun, 85-Byrnes, Matt, 88-Jefferson, Velltray, 90-Logo, Eliah, 91-Rudolph, Elias, 94-Conti, Lucas, 97-Hall, Cory

Boise State
10-Ganter Jr., Derek, 13-Lane II, Sterling, 14-Freeney, Demetrius, 15-Williams, Malakai, 16-Johnson Jr., Franklyn, 18-Brooks, Samuel, 25-Brown, Quinton, 26-
Gaines, Sire, 28-Knothe, Seth, 29-Jones, AJ, 29-de Boachie, Arthur, 31-Miller, Cole, 33-Alanis, Josiah, 35-Boomer, Colton, 37-Doyle, Oscar, 38-Anderson, Travis,
42-Hutton, Mason, 43-Ripp, Jake, 45-Grizzle, Troy, 45-Bowens, Markell, 5-Marshall, Chris, 51-Caywood, Roman, 55-Tuioti, Mana, 64-Rasmussen, Carson, 67-
Steele, Jason, 68-Steele, Jake, 78-Keinath, Tyler, 8-Sherrod, Malik, 80-Bates, Cameron, 83-Williams Jr., Qumonte, 91-Bol, Bol, 94-Mailoto, Keanu, 96-Voorhees,
Luke, 96-Sanusi, Lopez, 99-Madrie, Michael

UNLV

Pos ## OFFENSE

QB 10 Colandrea, Anthony

WR 11 Earle, JoJo

WR 3 Reynolds, Daejon

WR 6 Bradley, Jaden

OL 60 McGowan, Malik

OL 64 Williams, Reid

OL 72 Thomas, Will

OL 73 Makihele, Alani

OL 79 Boyd, Austin

TE 84 Elksnis, Nick

RB 9 Thomas, Jai'Den

BOISE STATE

Pos ## OFFENSE

WR 13 Penry, Chase

RB 24 Riley, Dylan

WR 3 Caples, Latrell

QB 4 Madsen, Maddux

OL 62 Carreon, Roger

OL 63 Randolph, Mason

OL 72 Holmes, Zach

OL 75 Metoyer, Daylon

OL 77 Casey, Kage

TE 85 Lauter, Matt

TE 88 Wagner, Matt

Pos ## DEFENSE

DB 0 Welch, Laterrance

LB 1 Borders, Chief

LB 15 Alualu-Tuiolemotu, Blesyng

DB 3 Joseph, Jaheem

DL 30 Adeleye, Tunmise

DB 4 Powdrell, Andrew

DL 55 Fuller, Cohen

DB 7 Pope, Jake

LB 8 McDuffie, Marsel

DB 9 Brown, Aamaris

DL 92 Lee, Jalen

Pos ## DEFENSE

S 0 Benefield, Ty

CB 20 Mickey, Jaden

S 21 Washington, Zion

CB 23 Smith, Sherrod

LB 41 Phelps, Boen

DE 5 Virgin-Morgan, Jayden

LB 53 Notarainni, Marco

CB 6 Earby, Jeremiah

DL 90 Fely, Braxton

DL 92 Latu, David

DE 95 Stege, Max

Participation report
UNLV vs Boise State (Dec 05, 2025)

Date: Dec 05, 2025
Site: Boise, Idaho

Stadium: Albertsons Stadium
Attendance: 27152



UNLV

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost PI - Yds TOP
NLV 1st NLV25 15:00 Kickoff BOI41 12:04 Fumble 5 - 34 02:56
NLV NLV11 10:41 Punt NLV07 09:28 Punt 3 - -4 01:13
NLV NLV24 06:34 Kickoff BOI32 02:35 Missed FG 10 - 44 03:59
NLV NLV25 00:18 Kickoff NLV33 14:18 Punt 3 - 8 01:00
NLV 2nd NLV25 08:42 Kickoff NLV18 07:56 Punt 4 - -7 00:46
NLV NLV05 06:54 Punt BOI00 03:08 *TOUCHDOWN 9 - 95 03:46
NLV NLV25 01:50 Kickoff BOI00 00:49 *TOUCHDOWN 6 - 75 01:01
NLV 3rd NLV40 11:43 Downs NLV37 08:47 Punt 5 - -3 02:56
NLV NLV22 05:54 Punt BOI00 02:59 *TOUCHDOWN 9 - 78 02:55
NLV 4th NLV25 13:23 Kickoff NLV33 12:31 Punt 3 - 8 00:52
NLV NLV38 11:41 Punt NLV48 07:18 Punt 7 - 10 04:23
NLV NLV37 03:07 Kickoff BOI27 00:24 Downs 9 - 36 02:43

UNLV Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 H1 H2 Total
Time of possession 08:32 06:15 05:51 08:02 14:47 13:53 28:40
3rd down conversions 1-5 1-2 0-2 2-5 2-7 2-7 4-14
Average field position NLV21 NLV18 NLV31 NLV33 NLV20 NLV32 NLV25
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-1 0-0 1-2 1-2

BOISE STATE

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost PI - Yds TOP
BOI 1st BOI41 12:04 Fumble BOI47 10:41 Punt 3 - 6 01:23
BOI BOI49 09:28 Punt NLV00 06:40 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 51 02:48
BOI BOI33 02:35 FieldGoalMissed NLV00 00:18 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 67 02:17
BOI 2nd BOI33 14:18 Punt NLV00 08:42 *TOUCHDOWN 12 - 67 05:36
BOI BOI45 07:56 Punt NLV43 06:54 Punt 3 - 12 01:02
BOI BOI21 03:02 Kickoff NLV00 01:50 *TOUCHDOWN 3 - 79 01:12
BOI BOI23 00:43 Kickoff BOI39 00:00 End of half 4 - 16 00:43
BOI 3rd BOI24 14:52 Kickoff NLV40 11:43 Downs 7 - 36 03:09
BOI BOI12 08:47 Punt BOI37 05:54 Punt 6 - 25 02:53
BOI BOI22 02:52 Kickoff NLV00 13:21 *TOUCHDOWN 10 - 78 04:31
BOI 4th BOI20 12:31 Punt BOI22 11:41 Punt 3 - 2 00:50
BOI BOI15 07:18 Punt NLV33 03:13 *FIELD GOAL 8 - 47 04:05
BOI BOI27 00:24 Downs BOI26 00:00 End of half 1 - -1 00:24

Boise State Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 H1 H2 Total
Time of possession 06:28 08:45 09:09 06:58 15:13 16:07 31:20
3rd down conversions 2-3 3-4 4-6 1-3 5-7 5-9 10-16
Average field position BOI41 BOI31 BOI19 BOI21 BOI35 BOI20 BOI28
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-1

Drive Chart report
UNLV vs Boise State (Dec 05, 2025)

Date: Dec 05, 2025
Site: Boise, Idaho

Stadium: Albertsons Stadium
Attendance: 27152



Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost PI - Yds TOP
NLV 1st NLV25 15:00 Kickoff BOI41 12:04 Fumble 5 - 34 02:56
BOI BOI41 12:04 Fumble BOI47 10:41 Punt 3 - 6 01:23
NLV NLV11 10:41 Punt NLV07 09:28 Punt 3 - -4 01:13
BOI BOI49 09:28 Punt NLV00 06:40 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 51 02:48
NLV NLV24 06:34 Kickoff BOI32 02:35 Missed FG 10 - 44 03:59
BOI BOI33 02:35 FieldGoalMissed NLV00 00:18 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 67 02:17
NLV NLV25 00:18 Kickoff NLV33 14:18 Punt 3 - 8 01:00
BOI 2nd BOI33 14:18 Punt NLV00 08:42 *TOUCHDOWN 12 - 67 05:36
NLV NLV25 08:42 Kickoff NLV18 07:56 Punt 4 - -7 00:46
BOI BOI45 07:56 Punt NLV43 06:54 Punt 3 - 12 01:02
NLV NLV05 06:54 Punt BOI00 03:08 *TOUCHDOWN 9 - 95 03:46
BOI BOI21 03:02 Kickoff NLV00 01:50 *TOUCHDOWN 3 - 79 01:12
NLV NLV25 01:50 Kickoff BOI00 00:49 *TOUCHDOWN 6 - 75 01:01
BOI BOI23 00:43 Kickoff BOI39 00:00 End of half 4 - 16 00:43
BOI 3rd BOI24 14:52 Kickoff NLV40 11:43 Downs 7 - 36 03:09
NLV NLV40 11:43 Downs NLV37 08:47 Punt 5 - -3 02:56
BOI BOI12 08:47 Punt BOI37 05:54 Punt 6 - 25 02:53
NLV NLV22 05:54 Punt BOI00 02:59 *TOUCHDOWN 9 - 78 02:55
BOI BOI22 02:52 Kickoff NLV00 13:21 *TOUCHDOWN 10 - 78 04:31
NLV 4th NLV25 13:23 Kickoff NLV33 12:31 Punt 3 - 8 00:52
BOI BOI20 12:31 Punt BOI22 11:41 Punt 3 - 2 00:50
NLV NLV38 11:41 Punt NLV48 07:18 Punt 7 - 10 04:23
BOI BOI15 07:18 Punt NLV33 03:13 *FIELD GOAL 8 - 47 04:05
NLV NLV37 03:07 Kickoff BOI27 00:24 Downs 9 - 36 02:43
BOI BOI27 00:24 Downs BOI26 00:00 End of half 1 - -1 00:24

Drive Chart By Quarter report
UNLV vs Boise State (Dec 05, 2025)

Date: Dec 05, 2025
Site: Boise, Idaho

Stadium: Albertsons Stadium
Attendance: 27152



1st Quarter
Boise State wins toss and defers; NLV will receive; BOI will defend North end-zone.

(15:00) #35 C.Boomer kickoff 65 yards to the NLV00, Touchback.
UNLV drive starts at 15:00
1-10 NLV25 (15:00) Shotgun #9 J.Thomas rush left for 4 yards loss to the NLV21 (#95 M.Stege).
2-14 NLV21 (14:22) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea rush middle for 24 yards gain to the NLV45, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN. R1
1-10 NLV45 (13:46) Shotgun #9 J.Thomas rush middle for 1 yard gain to the NLV46 (#21 Z.Washington; #23 S.Smith).
2-9 NLV46 (13:10) PENALTY NLV False Start (#3 D.Reynolds) 5 yards from NLV46 to NLV41. NO PLAY.
2-14 NLV41 (12:50) Shotgun #9 J.Thomas rush middle for 2 yards gain to the NLV43 (#20 J.Mickey).
3-12 NLV43 (12:09) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass complete short right to #6 J.Bradley caught at BOI41, for 16 yards to the BOI41

fumbled by #6 J.Bradley at BOI40 forced by #41 B.Phelps recovered by BOI #0 T.Benefield at BOI41, End Of Play.
5 plays, 34 yards, 02:56

Boise State drive starts at 12:04
1-10 BOI41 (11:59) #24 D.Riley rush middle for 4 yards gain to the BOI45 (#15 B.Alualu-Tuiolemotu; #55 C.Fuller).
2-6 BOI45 (11:28) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass incomplete short right to #13 C.Penry thrown to NLV50.
3-6 BOI45 (11:27) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass complete short left to #85 M.Lauter caught at BOI47, for 2 yards to the BOI47 (#7

J.Pope).
4-4 BOI47 (10:48) #37 O.Doyle punt 42 yards to the NLV11, out of bounds at NLV11.

3 plays, 6 yards, 01:23
UNLV drive starts at 10:41

(10:41) Timeout.
1-10 NLV11 (10:41) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass incomplete deep middle to #16 K.McGee thrown to BOI45.
2-10 NLV11 (10:35) Shotgun #2 K.Lee rush left for 1 yard gain to the NLV12 (#53 M.Notarainni).
3-9 NLV12 PENALTY NLV False Start (#2 K.Lee) 5 yards from NLV12 to NLV07. NO PLAY.
3-14 NLV07 (09:43) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass incomplete deep left to #6 J.Bradley thrown to NLV47.
4-14 NLV07 (09:33) #33 C.Brown punt 44 yards to the BOI49 muffed by #8 M.Sherrod at BOI49 recovered by BOI #8 M.Sherrod at BOI49

#8 M.Sherrod return 0 yards to the BOI49 (#16 K.McGee).
3 plays, -4 yards, 01:13

Boise State drive starts at 09:28
1-10 BOI49 (09:26) #4 M.Madsen pass incomplete short left to #3 L.Caples thrown to NLV35. The previous play is under automatic review

- "Incomplete pass". CALL OVERTURNED. (Original Play: (09:26) #4 M.Madsen pass complete short left to #3 L.Caples
caught at NLV35, for 16 yards to the NLV35, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN).

2-10 BOI49 (08:50) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen sacked for loss of 7 yards to the BOI42 (#94 L.Conti).
3-17 BOI42 (08:15) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass complete short middle to #13 C.Penry caught at NLV45, for 46 yards to the NLV12 (#8

M.McDuffie), 1ST DOWN.
P1

1-10 NLV12 (07:30) #26 S.Gaines rush left for 2 yards gain to the NLV10 (#92 J.Lee; #3 J.Joseph).
2-8 NLV10 (06:47) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen rush right for 10 yards gain to the NLV00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:40, 1ST DOWN. R2

NLV03 #35 C.Boomer kick attempt good (H: #37 O.Doyle, LS: #42 M.Hutton).
UNLV 0, Boise State 7.
5 plays, 51 yards, 02:48

(06:40) Timeout.
(06:40) #35 C.Boomer kickoff 63 yards to the NLV02 #6 J.Bradley return 22 yards to the NLV24 (#29 A.de Boachie).

UNLV drive starts at 06:34
1-10 NLV24 (06:34) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass incomplete deep left to #8 T.Lyons thrown to NLV44 broken up by #20 J.Mickey QB

hurried by #21 Z.Washington.
2-10 NLV24 (06:29) PENALTY NLV False Start (#8 T.Lyons) 5 yards from NLV24 to NLV19. NO PLAY.
2-15 NLV19 (06:27) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass complete deep right to #3 D.Reynolds caught at NLV40, for 21 yards to the NLV40

(#6 J.Earby), 1ST DOWN.
P2

1-10 NLV40 (05:45) Shotgun #11 J.Earle rush right for 3 yards gain to the NLV43 (#43 J.Ripp; #51 R.Caywood).
2-7 NLV43 (05:14) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea rush left for 6 yards gain to the NLV49 (#0 T.Benefield), out of bounds.
3-1 NLV49 (04:35) Shotgun #2 K.Lee rush middle for 2 yards gain to the BOI49 (#95 M.Stege; #53 M.Notarainni), 1ST DOWN. R3
1-10 BOI49 (04:03) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass complete short right to #8 T.Lyons caught at BOI33, for 16 yards to the BOI33, End

Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
P4

1-10 BOI33 (03:24) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass incomplete short middle to #2 K.Lee thrown to BOI33.
2-10 BOI33 (03:21) Shotgun #2 K.Lee rush middle for 1 yard gain to the BOI32 (#5 J.Virgin-Morgan; #90 B.Fely).
3-9 BOI32 (02:44) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass incomplete short right to #6 J.Bradley thrown to BOI13 broken up by #6 J.Earby.
4-9 BOI32 (02:35) #32 R.Villela field goal attempt from 50 yards NO GOOD (H: #39 K.Melzer, LS: #36 A.McIlquham), clock 02:35, End Of

Play.
10 plays, 44 yards, 03:59

Boise State drive starts at 02:35
1-10 BOI33 (02:35) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass complete deep middle to #80 C.Bates caught at NLV34, for 44 yards to the NLV23 (#6

M.Bin-Wahad), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P3

1-10 NLV23 (02:10) No Huddle-Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass complete short left to #3 L.Caples caught at NLV25, for 11 yards to the
NLV12 (#8 M.McDuffie; #55 C.Fuller), 1ST DOWN.

P4

1-10 NLV12 (01:38) Shotgun #24 D.Riley rush middle for 2 yards gain to the NLV10 (#15 B.Alualu-Tuiolemotu; #7 J.Pope).
2-8 NLV10 (01:00) #24 D.Riley rush left for 1 yard gain to the NLV09 (#15 B.Alualu-Tuiolemotu; #3 J.Joseph).
3-7 NLV09 (00:23) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass complete short right to #24 D.Riley caught at NLV14, for 9 yards to the NLV00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:18, 1ST DOWN.
P5

NLV03 #35 C.Boomer kick attempt good (H: #37 O.Doyle, LS: #42 M.Hutton).
UNLV 0, Boise State 14.
5 plays, 67 yards, 02:17

(00:18) #35 C.Boomer kickoff 65 yards to the NLV00 fair catch by #6 J.Bradley at NLV00.
UNLV drive starts at 00:18
1-10 NLV25 (00:13) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass incomplete short left to #9 J.Thomas thrown to NLV26 QB hurried by #20 J.Mickey.

Play By Play report
UNLV vs Boise State (Dec 05, 2025)

Date: Dec 05, 2025
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2-10 NLV25 (00:14) Shotgun #16 K.McGee rush right for 3 yards gain to the NLV28 (#0 T.Benefield).

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4td Rushing Passing Penalties
UNLV 0 08:32 2 2 0 4 1-4 0-0 10-39 3-9-0-53 3-15
Boise State 14 06:28 1 4 0 5 2-3 0-0 6-12 5-7-0-112 0-0

Play By Play report
UNLV vs Boise State (Dec 05, 2025)

Date: Dec 05, 2025
Site: Boise, Idaho

Stadium: Albertsons Stadium
Attendance: 27152



FIRST QUARTER NLV BOI

Score 0 14

FIRST DOWNS 4 5

RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 10-39 6-12

PASSING YDS (NET) 53 112

Passes Cmp-Att-Int 3-9-0 5-7-0

TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 19-92 13-124

Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0

Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0

Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-22 0-0

Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0

Punts (Number-Avg) 1-44.0 1-42.0

Fumbles-Lost 1-1 1-0

Penalties-Yards 3-15 0-0

Possession Time 08:32 06:28

Third-Down Conversions 1 of 4 2 of 3

Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 0

Red-Zone Scores-Chances 0-0 2-2

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 06:40 BOI - #4 M.Madsen 10 yd rush (#35 C.Boomer kick), 5-51, 02:48 0-7

1st 00:18 BOI - #24 D.Riley 9 yd pass from #4 M.Madsen (#35 C.Boomer kick), 5-67, 02:17 0-14

UNLV
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Anthony Colandrea 2 30 0 30 0 24 15.0

Keyvone Lee 3 4 0 4 0 2 1.3

JoJo Earle 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0

Kayden McGee 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0

BOISE STATE
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Dylan Riley 3 7 0 7 0 4 2.3

Maddux Madsen 2 10 7 3 1 10 1.5

Sire Gaines 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Anthony Colandrea 3-9-0 53 0 21 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Maddux Madsen 5-7-0 112 1 46 1

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Daejon Reynolds 1 1 21 0 0 21

Jaden Bradley 3 1 16 0 0 16

Taeshaun Lyons 2 1 16 0 0 16

Kayden McGee 1 0 0 0 0 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Chase Penry 2 1 46 33 0 46

Cameron Bates 1 1 44 11 0 44

Latrell Caples 2 1 11 13 0 11

Dylan Riley 1 1 9 14 1 9

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Cam Brown 1 44 44.0 44 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Oscar Doyle 1 42 42.0 42 1 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Malik Sherrod 1 0 0 0

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Jaden Bradley 1 22 0 22

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Blesyng Alualu-Tuiolemotu 0-3 3 0.0 0.0

Cohen Fuller 0-2 2 0.0 0.0

Jaheem Joseph 0-2 2 0.0 0.0

Jake Pope 1-1 2 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Marco Notarainni 1-1 2 0.0 0.0

Max Stege 1-1 2 0.0 1.0

Ty Benefield 2-0 2 0.0 0.0

Arthur de Boachie 1-0 1 0.0 0.0
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2nd Quarter
3-7 NLV28 (14:58) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass complete short left to #0 T.Omeire caught at NLV30, for 5 yards to the NLV33 (#20

J.Mickey).
4-2 NLV33 (14:23) #33 C.Brown punt 34 yards to the BOI33, out of bounds at BOI33.

3 plays, 8 yards, 01:00
Boise State drive starts at 14:18
1-10 BOI33 (14:19) Shotgun #26 S.Gaines rush middle for 8 yards gain to the BOI41 (#18 L.Thomas; #3 J.Joseph).
2-2 BOI41 (13:44) Shotgun #26 S.Gaines rush left for 1 yard gain to the BOI42 (#54 I.Patterson; #3 J.Joseph).
3-1 BOI42 (13:04) #26 S.Gaines rush right for 4 yards gain to the BOI46 (#10 T.Fulton; #9 A.Brown), 1ST DOWN. R6
1-10 BOI46 (12:32) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass complete short right to #80 C.Bates caught at NLV40, for 14 yards to the NLV40 QB

hurried by #19 D.Spellman, out of bounds at NLV40, 1ST DOWN.
P7

1-10 NLV40 (12:11) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass complete short right to #3 L.Caples caught at NLV37, for 4 yards to the NLV36 (#0
L.Welch).

2-6 NLV36 (11:45) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass complete short middle to #25 Q.Brown caught at NLV40, for 5 yards to the NLV31 (#54
I.Patterson), out of bounds.

3-1 NLV31 (11:10) #4 M.Madsen rush middle for 4 yards gain to the NLV27 (#54 I.Patterson; #92 J.Lee), 1ST DOWN. R8
1-10 NLV27 (10:37) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass incomplete short middle to #88 M.Wagner thrown to NLV25 QB hurried by #94 L.Conti.
2-10 NLV27 (10:34) Shotgun #8 M.Sherrod rush middle for 9 yards gain to the NLV18 (#7 J.Pope; #4 A.Powdrell).
3-1 NLV18 (09:52) #4 M.Madsen rush middle for 3 yards gain to the NLV15 (#54 I.Patterson), 1ST DOWN. R9
1-10 NLV15 (09:23) #26 S.Gaines rush left for 8 yards gain to the NLV07 (#4 A.Powdrell), out of bounds.
2-2 NLV07 (08:46) #4 M.Madsen pass complete short left to #80 C.Bates caught at NLV00, for 7 yards to the NLV00 QB hurried by #55

C.Fuller TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:42, 1ST DOWN.
P10

NLV03 #35 C.Boomer kick attempt good (H: #37 O.Doyle, LS: #42 M.Hutton).
UNLV 0, Boise State 21.
12 plays, 67 yards, 05:36

(08:42) Timeout.
(08:42) #35 C.Boomer kickoff 65 yards to the NLV00 fair catch by #6 J.Bradley at NLV00.

UNLV drive starts at 08:42
1-10 NLV25 (08:40) Shotgun #9 J.Thomas rush right for 3 yards gain (3) to the NLV28 (#0 T.Benefield) PENALTY NLV Holding (#4 D.Irvin

Jr.) 10 yards from NLV28 to NLV18.
1-17 NLV18 (08:25) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass incomplete short middle to #3 D.Reynolds thrown to NLV28 broken up by #23

S.Smith.
2-17 NLV18 (08:24) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass incomplete short right to #4 D.Irvin Jr. thrown to NLV29.
3-17 NLV18 (08:18) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass complete short left to #85 M.Byrnes caught at NLV18, for 0 yards to the NLV18 (#53

M.Notarainni).
(08:09) Timeout.

4-17 NLV18 (08:09) #33 C.Brown punt 49 yards to the BOI33 #8 M.Sherrod return 12 yards to the BOI45 (#54 I.Patterson).
4 plays, -7 yards, 00:46

Boise State drive starts at 07:56
1-10 BOI45 (07:56) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass incomplete short middle to #5 C.Marshall thrown to NLV44, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY NLV

Pass Interference (#4 A.Powdrell) 10 yards from BOI45 to NLV45, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
X11

1-10 NLV45 (07:46) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass incomplete deep middle to #80 C.Bates thrown to NLV01 broken up by #0 L.Welch.
2-10 NLV45 (07:46) Shotgun #24 D.Riley rush middle for 2 yards gain to the NLV43 (#6 M.Bin-Wahad; #15 B.Alualu-Tuiolemotu).
3-8 NLV43 (07:07) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass incomplete short middle to #3 L.Caples thrown to NLV38.
4-8 NLV43 (07:04) #37 O.Doyle punt 38 yards to the NLV05.

3 plays, 12 yards, 01:02
UNLV drive starts at 06:54
1-10 NLV05 (06:49) Shotgun #11 J.Earle rush right for 9 yards gain to the NLV14 (#13 S.Lane II).
2-1 NLV14 (06:24) Shotgun #2 K.Lee rush right for 21 yards gain to the NLV35 (#0 T.Benefield), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. R5
1-10 NLV35 (05:47) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass complete short right to #8 T.Lyons caught at NLV38, for 13 yards to the NLV48 (#0

T.Benefield), 1ST DOWN.
P6

1-10 NLV48 (05:16) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass complete deep left to #11 J.Earle caught at BOI30, for 22 yards to the BOI30, End Of
Play, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY BOI Holding declined.

P7

1-10 BOI30 (04:54) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass incomplete short right to #5 K.Moore thrown to BOI20.
2-10 BOI30 (04:49) Shotgun #2 K.Lee rush right for 19 yards gain to the BOI11 (#23 S.Smith), 1ST DOWN. R8
1-10 BOI11 (03:57) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass incomplete short right to #2 K.Lee thrown to BOI00 QB hurried by #5 J.Virgin-

Morgan.
2-10 BOI11 (03:53) Shotgun #2 K.Lee rush middle for 6 yards gain to the BOI05 (#96 L.Sanusi; #41 B.Phelps).

(03:14) Timeout by NLV.
3-4 BOI05 (03:12) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea rush left for 5 yards gain to the BOI00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:08, 1ST DOWN. R9

BOI03 #32 R.Villela kick attempt good (H: #39 K.Melzer, LS: #36 A.McIlquham).
UNLV 7, Boise State 21.
9 plays, 95 yards, 03:46

(03:08) #38 C.Costa kickoff 63 yards to the BOI02 #8 M.Sherrod return 19 yards to the BOI21 (#24 K.DeCambra).
Boise State drive starts at 03:02
1-10 BOI21 (03:03) #26 S.Gaines rush left for 5 yards gain to the BOI26 (#30 T.Adeleye; #4 A.Powdrell).
2-5 BOI26 (02:30) Shotgun #26 S.Gaines rush middle for 35 yards gain to the NLV39 (#6 M.Bin-Wahad), 1ST DOWN. R12

(02:00) Timeout.
1-10 NLV39 (02:00) #4 M.Madsen pass complete short left to #8 M.Sherrod caught at NLV41, for 39 yards to the NLV00 TOUCHDOWN,

clock 01:50, 1ST DOWN.
P13

NLV03 #35 C.Boomer kick attempt good (H: #37 O.Doyle, LS: #42 M.Hutton).
UNLV 7, Boise State 28.
3 plays, 79 yards, 01:12
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(01:50) #35 C.Boomer kickoff 65 yards to the NLV00 fair catch by #11 J.Earle at NLV00.
UNLV drive starts at 01:50

(01:50) Timeout by BOI.
1-10 NLV25 (01:50) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass complete short left to #3 D.Reynolds caught at NLV33, for 10 yards to the NLV35 (#6

J.Earby; #21 Z.Washington), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY BOI Holding declined.
P10

1-10 NLV35 (01:39) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass incomplete short right to #4 D.Irvin Jr. thrown to NLV32.
2-10 NLV35 (01:37) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea rush middle for 20 yards gain to the BOI45 (#41 B.Phelps), 1ST DOWN. R11

(01:23) Timeout by NLV.
1-10 BOI45 (01:23) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea rush left for 19 yards gain to the BOI26, out of bounds at BOI26, 1ST DOWN. R12
1-10 BOI26 (01:15) Shotgun #9 J.Thomas rush left for 15 yards gain to the BOI11 (#90 B.Fely), 1ST DOWN. R13
1-10 BOI11 (00:51) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass complete short left to #0 T.Omeire caught at BOI01, for 11 yards to the BOI00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:49, 1ST DOWN.
P14

BOI03 #32 R.Villela kick attempt good (H: #39 K.Melzer, LS: #36 A.McIlquham).
UNLV 14, Boise State 28.

6 plays, 75 yards, 01:01
(00:49) #38 C.Costa kickoff 65 yards to the BOI00 #8 M.Sherrod return 23 yards to the BOI23 (#28 L.Christensen).

Boise State drive starts at 00:43
1-10 BOI23 (00:37) Shotgun #24 D.Riley rush right for 3 yards gain to the BOI26 (#0 L.Welch), out of bounds.
2-7 BOI26 (00:38) Shotgun #24 D.Riley rush middle for 8 yards gain to the BOI34 (#8 M.McDuffie), 1ST DOWN. R14
1-10 BOI34 (00:28) No Huddle-Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass incomplete short middle to #85 M.Lauter thrown to BOI38.
2-10 BOI34 (00:27) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass complete short right to #85 M.Lauter caught at BOI38, for 5 yards to the BOI39 (#36

J.Flowe).
4 plays, 16 yards, 00:43

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4td Rushing Passing Penalties
UNLV 14 06:15 6 4 0 10 1-3 0-0 9-117 6-11-0-61 2-20
Boise State 14 08:45 5 3 1 9 3-4 0-0 12-90 6-10-0-74 0-0
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SECOND QUARTER NLV BOI

Score 14 14

FIRST DOWNS 10 9

RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-117 12-90

PASSING YDS (NET) 61 74

Passes Cmp-Att-Int 6-11-0 6-10-0

TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 20-178 22-164

Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0

Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-12

Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 2-42

Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0

Punts (Number-Avg) 2-41.5 1-38.0

Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0

Penalties-Yards 2-20 0-0

Possession Time 06:15 08:45

Third-Down Conversions 1 of 3 3 of 4

Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 0

Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-2 1-1

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

2nd 08:42 BOI - #80 C.Bates 7 yd pass from #4 M.Madsen (#35 C.Boomer kick), 12-67, 05:36 0-7

2nd 03:08 NLV - #10 A.Colandrea 5 yd rush (#32 R.Villela kick), 9-95, 03:46 7-7

2nd 01:50 BOI - #8 M.Sherrod 39 yd pass from #4 M.Madsen (#35 C.Boomer kick), 3-79, 01:12 7-14

2nd 00:49 NLV - #0 T.Omeire 11 yd pass from #10 A.Colandrea (#32 R.Villela kick), 6-75, 01:01 14-14

UNLV
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Keyvone Lee 3 46 0 46 0 21 15.3

Anthony Colandrea 3 44 0 44 1 20 14.7

Jai'Den Thomas 2 18 0 18 0 15 9.0

JoJo Earle 1 9 0 9 0 9 9.0

BOISE STATE
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Sire Gaines 6 61 0 61 0 35 10.2

Dylan Riley 3 13 0 13 0 8 4.3

Malik Sherrod 1 9 0 9 0 9 9.0

Maddux Madsen 2 7 0 7 0 4 3.5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Anthony Colandrea 6-11-0 61 1 22 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Maddux Madsen 6-10-0 74 2 39 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Troy Omeire 2 2 16 4 1 11

JoJo Earle 1 1 22 0 0 22

Taeshaun Lyons 1 1 13 10 0 13

Daejon Reynolds 2 1 10 2 0 10

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Cameron Bates 3 2 21 0 1 14

Malik Sherrod 1 1 39 41 1 39

Quinton Brown 1 1 5 9 0 5

Matt Lauter 2 1 5 1 0 5

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Cam Brown 2 83 41.5 49 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Oscar Doyle 1 38 38.0 38 1 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Malik Sherrod 1 12 0 12

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Malik Sherrod 2 42 0 23

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Isaiah Patterson 3-2 5 0.0 0.0

Andrew Powdrell 1-2 3 0.0 0.0

Jaheem Joseph 0-2 2 0.0 0.0

Laterrance Welch 2-0 2 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Ty Benefield 3-0 3 0.0 0.0

Boen Phelps 1-1 2 0.0 0.0

Braxton Fely 1-0 1 0.0 0.0

Jaden Mickey 1-0 1 0.0 0.0
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3rd Quarter
(15:00) #38 C.Costa kickoff 65 yards to the BOI00 #8 M.Sherrod return 24 yards to the BOI24 (#14 B.Edmondson).

Boise State drive starts at 14:52
1-10 BOI24 (14:53) #24 D.Riley rush middle for 5 yards gain to the BOI29 (#1 C.Borders).
2-5 BOI29 (14:37) #24 D.Riley rush left for 2 yards gain to the BOI31 (#3 J.Joseph; #1 C.Borders).
3-3 BOI31 (13:58) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass complete short right to #8 M.Sherrod caught at BOI28, for 21 yards to the NLV48 (#7

J.Pope), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P15

1-10 NLV48 (13:24) #24 D.Riley rush middle for 4 yards gain to the NLV44 (#30 T.Adeleye).
2-6 NLV44 (12:43) #24 D.Riley rush right for 4 yards gain to the NLV40 (#7 J.Pope).

(12:38) Timeout.
3-2 NLV40 (12:17) #26 S.Gaines rush middle for 0 yards to the NLV40, End Of Play.
4-2 NLV40 (11:43) #4 M.Madsen pass incomplete deep middle to #3 L.Caples thrown to NLV10, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

7 plays, 36 yards, 03:09
UNLV drive starts at 11:43
1-10 NLV40 (11:40) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea rush right for 4 yards gain to the NLV44, out of bounds at NLV44.
2-6 NLV44 (11:06) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass complete short left to #6 J.Bradley caught at NLV48, for 7 yards to the BOI49 (#23

S.Smith), 1ST DOWN.
P15

1-10 BOI49 PENALTY NLV False Start (#85 M.Byrnes) 5 yards from BOI49 to NLV46. NO PLAY.
1-15 NLV46 (10:27) Shotgun #9 J.Thomas rush right for 6 yards loss to the NLV40 (#95 M.Stege).

(09:45) Timeout by NLV.
2-21 NLV40 (09:45) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea sacked for loss of 3 yards to the NLV37 (#5 J.Virgin-Morgan).
3-24 NLV37 (09:03) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass incomplete short left to #85 M.Byrnes thrown to NLV40 QB hurried by #5 J.Virgin-

Morgan.
4-24 NLV37 (08:55) #33 C.Brown punt 51 yards to the BOI12, out of bounds at BOI12.

5 plays, -3 yards, 02:56
Boise State drive starts at 08:47

(08:47) Timeout.
1-10 BOI12 (08:47) Shotgun #24 D.Riley rush middle for 6 yards gain to the BOI18 (#54 I.Patterson).
2-4 BOI18 (08:13) Shotgun #24 D.Riley rush left for 0 yards to the BOI18 (#30 T.Adeleye; #8 M.McDuffie).
3-4 BOI18 (07:28) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass complete short middle to #88 M.Wagner caught at BOI23, for 5 yards to the BOI23, End

Of Play, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY NLV Personal Foul (#7 J.Pope) 15 yards from BOI23 to BOI38, 1ST DOWN.
PX17

1-10 BOI38 (06:57) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass incomplete short right to #3 L.Caples thrown to NLV49. The previous play is under
automatic review - "Incomplete pass". CALL OVERTURNED. (Original Play: (06:57) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass complete
short right to #3 L.Caples caught at NLV49, for 13 yards to the NLV49, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN).

2-10 BOI38 (06:57) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass complete short right to #13 C.Penry caught at BOI42, for 4 yards to the BOI42 QB
hurried by #1 C.Borders, End Of Play.

3-6 BOI42 PENALTY BOI False Start (#88 M.Wagner) 5 yards from BOI42 to BOI37. NO PLAY.
3-11 BOI37 (06:03) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass incomplete short left to #5 C.Marshall thrown to NLV45 QB hurried by #1 C.Borders.
4-11 BOI37 (05:53) #37 O.Doyle punt 41 yards to the NLV22 fair catch by #4 D.Irvin Jr. at NLV22.

6 plays, 25 yards, 02:53
UNLV drive starts at 05:54

(05:54) Timeout.
1-10 NLV22 (05:52) Shotgun #9 J.Thomas rush left for 23 yards gain to the NLV45 (#21 Z.Washington), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. R16
1-10 NLV45 (05:30) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass incomplete deep left thrown to BOI20 QB hurried by #90 B.Fely and #5 J.Virgin-

Morgan.
2-10 NLV45 (05:22) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass complete deep left to #11 J.Earle caught at BOI33, for 23 yards to the BOI32 QB

hurried by #90 B.Fely, out of bounds at BOI32, 1ST DOWN.
P17

1-10 BOI32 (04:56) No Huddle-Shotgun #9 J.Thomas rush left for 4 yards gain to the BOI28 (#53 M.Notarainni).
2-6 BOI28 (04:24) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass incomplete short right to #6 J.Bradley thrown to BOI25 broken up by #23 S.Smith.

(04:20) Timeout by NLV.
3-6 BOI28 (04:20) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass incomplete short left to #0 T.Omeire thrown to BOI11 QB hurried by #41 B.Phelps.
4-6 BOI28 (04:10) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass complete short right to #84 N.Elksnis caught at BOI13, for 20 yards to the BOI08 QB

hurried by #5 J.Virgin-Morgan (#53 M.Notarainni), 1ST DOWN.
P18

1-G BOI08 (03:30) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea rush left for 1 yard gain to the BOI07 (#95 M.Stege).
2-G BOI07 (03:02) Shotgun #11 J.Earle rush middle for 7 yards gain to the BOI00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:59.

BOI03 #32 R.Villela kick attempt good (H: #39 K.Melzer, LS: #36 A.McIlquham).
UNLV 21, Boise State 28.

9 plays, 78 yards, 02:55
(02:59) #38 C.Costa kickoff 65 yards to the BOI00 #8 M.Sherrod return 22 yards to the BOI22 (#17 O.Egbase).

Boise State drive starts at 02:52
1-10 BOI22 (02:53) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass incomplete short right to #80 C.Bates thrown to BOI35 QB hurried by #1 C.Borders.
2-10 BOI22 (02:46) #24 D.Riley rush left for 9 yards gain to the BOI31 (#8 M.McDuffie), out of bounds.
3-1 BOI31 (02:09) #24 D.Riley rush middle for 3 yards gain to the BOI34 (#92 J.Lee; #55 C.Fuller), 1ST DOWN. R18
1-10 BOI34 PENALTY BOI False Start (#72 Z.Holmes) 5 yards from BOI34 to BOI29. NO PLAY.
1-15 BOI29 (01:21) Shotgun #24 D.Riley rush middle for 7 yards gain to the BOI36 (#3 J.Joseph).
2-8 BOI36 (00:50) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass complete short middle to #5 C.Marshall caught at BOI40, for 10 yards to the BOI46 (#9

A.Brown), 1ST DOWN.
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1-10 BOI46 (00:15) #24 D.Riley rush middle for 6 yards gain to the NLV48 (#15 B.Alualu-Tuiolemotu; #8 M.McDuffie).

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4td Rushing Passing Penalties
UNLV 7 05:51 1 3 0 4 0-2 1-1 7-30 3-7-0-50 2-20
Boise State 0 09:09 1 3 1 5 3-5 0-1 11-46 4-8-0-40 2-10

Play By Play report
UNLV vs Boise State (Dec 05, 2025)

Date: Dec 05, 2025
Site: Boise, Idaho

Stadium: Albertsons Stadium
Attendance: 27152



Play By Play report
UNLV vs Boise State (Dec 05, 2025)

Date: Dec 05, 2025
Site: Boise, Idaho

Stadium: Albertsons Stadium
Attendance: 27152



THIRD QUARTER NLV BOI

Score 7 0

FIRST DOWNS 4 5

RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 7-30 11-46

PASSING YDS (NET) 50 40

Passes Cmp-Att-Int 3-7-0 4-8-0

TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 14-80 19-86

Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0

Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0

Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 2-46

Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0

Punts (Number-Avg) 1-51.0 1-41.0

Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0

Penalties-Yards 2-20 2-10

Possession Time 05:51 09:09

Third-Down Conversions 0 of 2 3 of 5

Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of 1 0 of 1

Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-1 1-1

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

3rd 02:59 NLV - #11 J.Earle 7 yd rush (#32 R.Villela kick), 9-78, 02:55 7-0

UNLV
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Jai'Den Thomas 3 27 6 21 0 23 7.0

JoJo Earle 1 7 0 7 1 7 7.0

Anthony Colandrea 3 5 3 2 0 4 0.7

BOISE STATE
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Dylan Riley 10 46 0 46 0 9 4.6

Sire Gaines 1 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Anthony Colandrea 3-7-0 50 0 23 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Maddux Madsen 4-8-0 40 0 21 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

JoJo Earle 1 1 23 1 0 23

Nick Elksnis 1 1 20 5 0 20

Jaden Bradley 2 1 7 3 0 7

Matt Byrnes 1 0 0 0 0 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Malik Sherrod 1 1 21 24 0 21

Chris Marshall 2 1 10 6 0 10

Matt Wagner 1 1 5 0 0 5

Chase Penry 1 1 4 0 0 4

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Cam Brown 1 51 51.0 51 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Oscar Doyle 1 41 41.0 41 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Malik Sherrod 2 46 0 24

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Marsel McDuffie 1-2 3 0.0 0.0

Chief Borders 1-1 2 0.0 0.0

Jaheem Joseph 1-1 2 0.0 0.0

Jake Pope 2-0 2 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Marco Notarainni 2-0 2 0.0 0.0

Max Stege 2-0 2 0.0 1.0

Jayden Virgin-Morgan 1-0 1 1.0 1.0

Sherrod Smith 1-0 1 0.0 0.0

Quickie report
UNLV vs Boise State (Dec 05, 2025)

Date: Dec 05, 2025
Site: Boise, Idaho

Stadium: Albertsons Stadium
Attendance: 27152



4th Quarter
2-4 NLV48 (15:00) Shotgun #24 D.Riley rush middle for 1 yard gain to the NLV47 (#92 J.Lee).
3-3 NLV47 (14:20) #4 M.Madsen pass complete short left to #13 C.Penry caught at NLV42, for 46 yards to the NLV01 (#8 M.McDuffie),

1ST DOWN.
P20

1-G NLV01 (13:25) #4 M.Madsen pass incomplete short right to #85 M.Lauter thrown to NLV00.
2-G NLV01 (13:27) #26 S.Gaines rush middle for 1 yard gain to the NLV00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:21.

NLV03 #35 C.Boomer kick attempt good (H: #37 O.Doyle, LS: #42 M.Hutton).
UNLV 21, Boise State 35.
10 plays, 78 yards, 04:31

(13:21) Timeout.
(13:23) #35 C.Boomer kickoff 65 yards to the NLV00, Touchback.

UNLV drive starts at 13:23
1-10 NLV25 (13:23) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea rush middle for 8 yards gain to the NLV33 (#0 T.Benefield).
2-2 NLV33 (12:47) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass incomplete short left to #11 J.Earle thrown to NLV35.
3-2 NLV33 (12:42) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass incomplete short right to #2 K.Lee thrown to NLV35.
4-2 NLV33 (12:36) #33 C.Brown punt 47 yards to the BOI20 fair catch by #8 M.Sherrod at BOI20.

3 plays, 8 yards, 00:52
Boise State drive starts at 12:31

(12:31) Timeout.
1-10 BOI20 (12:32) #24 D.Riley rush middle for 2 yards gain to the BOI22 (#55 C.Fuller; #54 I.Patterson).
2-8 BOI22 (11:55) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass incomplete short middle to #13 C.Penry thrown to BOI33.
3-8 BOI22 (11:51) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass incomplete short right to #80 C.Bates thrown to BOI40.
4-8 BOI22 (11:44) #37 O.Doyle punt 40 yards to the NLV38 fair catch by #4 D.Irvin Jr. at NLV38.

3 plays, 2 yards, 00:50
UNLV drive starts at 11:41
1-10 NLV38 (11:41) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass incomplete deep left to #84 N.Elksnis thrown to BOI35 QB hurried by #90 B.Fely.
2-10 NLV38 (11:34) Shotgun #9 J.Thomas rush right for 5 yards gain to the NLV43 (#20 J.Mickey).
3-5 NLV43 (10:57) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass complete short left to #0 T.Omeire caught at NLV45, for 17 yards to the BOI40 (#20

J.Mickey), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P19

1-10 BOI40 (10:24) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass complete short left to #9 J.Thomas caught at BOI43, for 10 yards to the BOI30 (#41
B.Phelps), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P20

1-10 BOI30 (09:46) Shotgun #16 K.McGee rush right for 3 yards loss to the BOI33 (#41 B.Phelps).
2-13 BOI33 (09:05) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea sacked for loss of 12 yards to the BOI45 (#53 M.Notarainni).
3-25 BOI45 (08:19) Shotgun #9 J.Thomas rush right for 2 yards loss to the BOI47 (#99 M.Madrie).
4-27 BOI47 PENALTY NLV False Start (#28 L.Christensen) 5 yards from BOI47 to NLV48. NO PLAY.
4-32 NLV48 (07:25) #33 C.Brown punt 44 yards to the BOI08 #8 M.Sherrod return 20 yards to the BOI28 (#33 C.Brown) PENALTY BOI

Holding 10 yards from BOI25 to BOI15.
7 plays, 10 yards, 04:23

Boise State drive starts at 07:18
(07:18) Timeout.

1-10 BOI15 (07:15) Shotgun #24 D.Riley rush middle for 2 yards gain to the BOI17 (#44 W.Muavesi; #8 M.McDuffie).
2-8 BOI17 (06:33) Shotgun #24 D.Riley rush left for 3 yards gain to the BOI20 (#0 L.Welch).
3-5 BOI20 (05:57) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass complete short right to #3 L.Caples caught at BOI37, for 17 yards to the BOI37 (#7

J.Pope), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
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1-10 BOI37 (05:15) #25 Q.Brown rush left for 12 yards gain (17) to the BOI49 (#4 A.Powdrell), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY NLV Illegal Use Of
Hands (#0 L.Welch) 10 yards from NLV46 to NLV36, 1ST DOWN.

RX23

1-10 NLV36 (04:39) Shotgun #8 M.Sherrod rush left for 2 yards gain to the NLV34 (#0 L.Welch; #9 A.Brown).
2-8 NLV34 (04:02) #24 D.Riley rush middle for 1 yard gain to the NLV33 (#8 M.McDuffie).
3-7 NLV33 (03:24) Shotgun #4 M.Madsen pass incomplete deep left to #5 C.Marshall thrown to NLV13.
4-7 NLV33 (03:19) #35 C.Boomer field goal attempt from 50 yards GOOD (H: #37 O.Doyle, LS: #42 M.Hutton), clock 03:13.

UNLV 21, Boise State 38.
8 plays, 47 yards, 04:05

(03:15) #35 C.Boomer kickoff 62 yards to the NLV03 #6 J.Bradley return 34 yards to the NLV37 (#0 T.Benefield; #35
C.Boomer).

UNLV drive starts at 03:07
1-10 NLV37 (03:09) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea rush right for 4 yards loss to the NLV33 (#0 T.Benefield), out of bounds.
2-14 NLV33 (02:31) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass complete short left to #8 T.Lyons caught at NLV34, for 6 yards to the NLV39 (#6

J.Earby; #41 B.Phelps).
(02:00) Timeout.

3-8 NLV39 (01:58) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass complete short middle to #3 D.Reynolds caught at NLV43, for 8 yards to the NLV47
(#41 B.Phelps), 1ST DOWN.
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1-10 NLV47 (01:38) No Huddle-Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass complete short left to #2 K.Lee caught at NLV43, for 8 yards to the
BOI45, out of bounds at BOI45.

2-2 BOI45 (01:30) No Huddle-Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass complete short middle to #6 J.Bradley caught at BOI43, for 12 yards to
the BOI33 (#23 S.Smith), 1ST DOWN.

P22

1-10 BOI33 (01:19) No Huddle-Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass incomplete deep left to #0 T.Omeire thrown to BOI12.
2-10 BOI33 (01:09) Shotgun #2 K.Lee rush right for 8 yards gain to the BOI25 (#99 M.Madrie).

(01:05) Timeout by NLV.
3-2 BOI25 (01:05) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea rush right for 2 yards loss to the BOI27 (#20 J.Mickey).
4-4 BOI27 (00:27) Shotgun #10 A.Colandrea pass incomplete short middle to #4 D.Irvin Jr. thrown to BOI20, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

9 plays, 36 yards, 02:43
Boise State drive starts at 00:24
1-10 BOI27 (00:22) Kneel down by Boise State at BOI26 for loss of 1 yard.

1 plays, -1 yards, 00:24

Play By Play report
UNLV vs Boise State (Dec 05, 2025)

Date: Dec 05, 2025
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Time 1st Downs Conversions
Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4td Rushing Passing Penalties
UNLV 0 08:02 0 4 0 4 2-5 0-1 8--2 6-11-0-61 2-15
Boise State 10 06:58 1 2 1 4 2-4 0-0 9-23 2-6-0-63 1-10

Play By Play report
UNLV vs Boise State (Dec 05, 2025)

Date: Dec 05, 2025
Site: Boise, Idaho

Stadium: Albertsons Stadium
Attendance: 27152



FOURTH QUARTER NLV BOI

Score 0 10

FIRST DOWNS 4 4

RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 8--2 9-23

PASSING YDS (NET) 61 63

Passes Cmp-Att-Int 6-11-0 2-6-0

TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 19-59 15-86

Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0

Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-17

Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-34 0-0

Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0

Punts (Number-Avg) 2-45.5 1-40.0

Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0

Penalties-Yards 2-15 1-10

Possession Time 08:02 06:58

Third-Down Conversions 2 of 5 2 of 4

Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 1 0 of 0

Red-Zone Scores-Chances 0-0 0-0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

4th 13:21 BOI - #26 S.Gaines 1 yd rush (#35 C.Boomer kick), 10-78, 04:31 0-7

4th 03:13 BOI - #35 C.Boomer 50 yd FG, 8-47, 04:05 0-10

UNLV
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Keyvone Lee 1 8 0 8 0 8 8.0

Jai'Den Thomas 2 5 2 3 0 5 1.5

Kayden McGee 1 0 3 -3 0 0 -3.0

Anthony Colandrea 4 8 18 -10 0 8 -2.5

BOISE STATE
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Quinton Brown 1 12 0 12 0 12 12.0

Dylan Riley 5 9 0 9 0 3 1.8

Malik Sherrod 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0

Sire Gaines 1 1 0 1 1 1 1.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Anthony Colandrea 6-11-0 61 0 17 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Maddux Madsen 2-6-0 63 0 46 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Troy Omeire 2 1 17 15 0 17

Jaden Bradley 1 1 12 10 0 12

Jai'Den Thomas 1 1 10 13 0 10

Keyvone Lee 2 1 8 12 0 8

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Chase Penry 2 1 46 41 0 46

Latrell Caples 1 1 17 0 0 17

Matt Lauter 1 0 0 0 0 0

Cameron Bates 1 0 0 0 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Cam Brown 2 91 45.5 47 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Oscar Doyle 1 40 40.0 40 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Malik Sherrod 1 17 0 17

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Jaden Bradley 1 34 0 34

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Marsel McDuffie 2-1 3 0.0 0.0

Laterrance Welch 1-1 2 0.0 0.0

Aamaris Brown 0-1 1 0.0 0.0

Andrew Powdrell 1-0 1 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Boen Phelps 3-1 4 0.0 1.0

Jaden Mickey 3-0 3 0.0 1.0

Ty Benefield 2-1 3 0.0 1.0

Michael Madrie 2-0 2 0.0 1.0

Quickie report
UNLV vs Boise State (Dec 05, 2025)

Date: Dec 05, 2025
Site: Boise, Idaho

Stadium: Albertsons Stadium
Attendance: 27152


